will receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering. See �Underwriting.�

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges on a historical basis for the periods
indicated. For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings represent income before taxes
and fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of interest expense, one-third of rental expense, which we believe to be
representative of the interest portion of rent expense, and preferred stock dividends.

Years Ended December 31,
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges (5.58) 2.69 6.31 5.52 4.54

S-11

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and actual capitalization as of December 31,
2006 and our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes offered
hereby and the application of the net proceeds, including the repayment of our Revolving Credit Facility, as if these
events had occurred on December 31, 2006. See �Use of Proceeds.� This table should be read in conjunction with our
historical financial statements included in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006,
which are incorporated by reference herein.

As of
December 31, 2006

As
Actual Adjusted
(Dollars in millions)

(Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 13.5 $ 175.0

Long-term debt:
Revolving Credit Facility(1) $ 100.0 $ �
Unsecured Term Loan Due 2010 250.0 250.0
Senior Notes offered hereby � 300.0
5.25% Senior Unsecured Notes Due 2014 249.8 249.8
Senior Convertible Notes due 2024 2.7 2.7
Foreign and other debt agreements 69.7 36.2

Total long-term debt and capital lease obligations 672.2 838.7

Stockholders� equity:
Common Stock; par value $.01 per share; 150.0 million shares authorized; 53.6 million
shares issued and outstanding (52.0 million as adjusted) 0.6 0.6
Paid-in capital 381.7 381.7
Retained earnings 590.0 590.0
Treasury stock at cost; 0.1 million shares (1.7 million as adjusted) (171.8) (171.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax 13.2 13.2
Total stockholders� equity 813.7 813.7

Total capitalization $ 1,485.9 $ 1,652.4

(1) As of February 21, 2007, our outstanding borrowings under our Revolving Credit Facility were $265.0 million.
Loans under such facility bear interest at a rate of approximately 7.375% per annum and are repayable on
April 12, 2010. Amounts repaid under our Revolving Credit Facility may be reborrowed, subject to customary
conditions.

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

S-12

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We will issue the notes pursuant to an indenture to be dated as of February 27, 2007 between American Axle &